

No. 22-848

---

---

In the  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—  
JAMES DOUGLAS FOX,

*Petitioner,*

v.

MARK CAMPBELL AND SHERRIE CAMPBELL

*Respondents,*

—◆—  
**On Petition for A Writ of Certiorari  
To The United States Court of Appeals  
For the Sixth Circuit**

—◆—  
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

—◆—  
ANDREW LOCKERT  
LOCKERT LAW, PLLC  
112 Frey Street  
Suite 102  
Ashland City, TN  
37015  
(865) 776-0623  
andrew@lockertlaw.com

JOHN H. MORRIS  
*Counsel of Record*  
NASHVILLE VANGUARD  
LAW, PLLC  
110 Cude Ln.  
Madison TN, 37115  
(615) 229-5529  
john@tek.law

*Attorneys for Respondents*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....i  
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....ii  
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iv  
INTRODUCTION..... 1  
STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2  
    A. Factual Statement ..... 2  
    B. Proceedings in District Court ..... 4  
    C. Sixth Circuit Appeal ..... 6  
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION ..... 7  
I. THIS CASE IS A POOR CANDIDATE FOR  
CERTIORARI BECAUSE PETITIONER HAS  
FAILED TO IDENTIFY ANY COMPELLING  
REASONS FOR THIS COURT TO REVIEW  
THE SIXTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION..... 7  
II. THE DECISION BELOW WAS CORRECT .... 9  
    a. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Concluded  
That the Campbells Were “Seized” .... 10  
    b. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Determined  
that the Force Used by Deputy Fox Was  
Objectively Unreasonable Under the  
Circumstances ..... 12  
    c. The Sixth Circuit Correctly Determined  
that the Relevant Law Was “Clearly  
Established” at the Time of Fox’s  
Unconstitutional Seizure ..... 14

CONCLUSION ..... 17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Boag v. MacDougall</i> , 454 U.S. 364 (1982) .....	8
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....	7, 14
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991) .....	8, 10
<i>City of Escondido v. Emmons</i> , 139 S. Ct. 500 (2019) .....	9
<i>Dickerson v. McClellan</i> , 101 F.3d 1151 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	6, 13-14
<i>Ewolski v. City of Brunswick</i> , 287 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2002) .....	6
<i>Fisher v. City of Memphis</i> , 234 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	11
<i>Florida v. Bostick</i> , 501 U.S. 429 (1991) .....	10
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 .....	8, 12, 13
<i>Mullins v. Cyranek</i> , 805 F.3d 760 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	6
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980) .....	15

<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009) .....	14
<i>Reichle v. Howards</i> , 566 U.S. 658 (2012) .....	9, 14
<i>Rodriguez v. Passinault</i> , 647 F.3d 675 (6th Cir. 2011) .....	11
<i>Silverman v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 505 (1961) .....	15
<i>Tennessee v. Garner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985) .....	6
<i>Torres v. Madrid</i> , 141 S. Ct. 989 (2021) .....	8, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Mendenhall</i> , 446 U.S. 544 (1982) .....	10
<b>Other</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. IV .....	10
Sup. Ct. R. 10 .....	7-8
